
 
 
 
 
 
 Please ask for: 

 Linda Coote 
 Direct dial: 

 (023) 9254 5340 
 Fax: 
 (023) 9254 5587 
 E-mail: 

 linda.coote@gosport.gov.uk 
  

21 February 2023 
 

S U M M O N S 
 
MEETING: Community & Environment Board 
DATE: 1 March 2023 

TIME: 6.00 pm 
PLACE: Council Chamber 
Democratic Services contact: Linda Coote 
 
 
 
 
DAVID WILLIAMS 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 
MEMBERS OF THE BOARD 

 
 

The Mayor (Councillor Hutchison (ex-Officio) and Councillor Chegwyn (ex-Officio)) 
Councillor Westerby (Chairman) 

Councillor Miss Kelly (Vice-Chair) 
 
 

Councillor Mrs Huggins 
Councillor Mrs Cully 
Councillor Johnston 
 

Councillor Maynard 
Councillor Mrs Morgan 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 
FIRE PRECAUTIONS 

 
(To be read by the Mayor if members of the public are present) 

 
In the event of the fire alarm sounding, please leave the room immediately. Proceed 
downstairs by way of the main stairs or as directed by GBC staff, follow any of the emergency 
exit signs. People with disability or mobility issues please identify yourself to GBC staff who 
will assist in your evacuation of the building. 
 

IMPORTANT NOTICE: 
 

 If you are in a wheelchair or have difficulty in walking and require 
access to the Committee Room on the First Floor of the Town Hall 
for this meeting, assistance can be provided by Town Hall staff on 
request. 

 
If you require any of the services detailed above please ring the Direct Line 
for the Democratic Services Officer listed on the Summons (first page). 

 
NOTE: 
 

i. Councillors are requested to note that, if any Councillor who is not a Member of the Board 
wishes to speak at the Board meeting, then the Borough Solicitor is required to receive 
not less than 24 hours prior notice in writing or electronically and such notice shall 
indicate the agenda item or items on which the member wishes to speak.  

 

ii. Please note that mobile phones should be switched off or switched to silent for the duration 
of the meeting. 

 

iii. This meeting may be filmed or otherwise recorded. By attending this meeting, you are 

consenting to any broadcast of your image and being recorded.  

 
 



Community & Environment Board 
1 March 2023 

 
 

 
AGENDA 

 

   

1.   APOLOGIES FOR NON-ATTENDANCE   

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 All Members are required to disclose at this point in the meeting or 

as soon as possible thereafter, any disclosable pecuniary interest or 

personal interest in any item(s) being considered at this meeting. 
 

 

3.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Pages 5 - 8)  

  To sign as a true and correct record the minutes of the meeting held 

on 10 January 2023 
 

 

4.   DEPUTATIONS- STANDING ORDER 3.4   

 (NOTE: The Board is required to receive a deputation(s) on a matter 
which is before the meeting of the Board provided that notice of the 
intended deputation and its object shall have been received by the 
Borough Solicitor by Monday 27th February 2023. The total time for 
deputations in favour and against a proposal shall not exceed 10 
minutes) 
 

 

5.   PUBLIC QUESTIONS- STANDING ORDER 3.5   

 (NOTE: The Board is required to allow a total of 15 minutes for 
questions from Members of the public on matters within the terms of 
reference of the Board provided that notice of such Question(s) shall 
have been submitted to the Borough Solicitor by 12 noon on Monday 
27th February 2023 
 

 

6.   STOKES BAY EAST SEAWALL REPLACEMENT PROJECT AND 
STUDIES. (Pages 9 - 16) 

 

 This report is to provide Members with a status update on the Stokes 
Bay East Seawall Replacement Project and longer term option 
appraisal and design study, Gosport. 
 

 

7.   CONSTRUCTION OF FLOOD DEFENCE STRUCTURES AT 
FORTON (Pages 17 - 24) 

 

 This report updates Members on progress with the Forton coastal  



Community & Environment Board 
1 March 2023 

 
 

defence scheme since the update in January 2023 and sets out the 
next stages for project delivery. 
 

8.   CONSTRUCTION OF FLOOD DEFENCE STRUCTURES AT 
ALVERSTOKE (Pages 25 - 30) 

 

 This report updates Members on the Alverstoke coastal defence 
scheme since the update in January 2023 and sets out the next 
stages for the project. 
 

 

9.   ANY OTHER ITEMS   

 



Community & Environment Board 
10 January 2023 

 

1 

A MEETING OF THE COMMUNITY & ENVIRONMENT BOARD 
WAS HELD ON 10 JANUARY 2023 

 
 
 
Councillors Mrs Huggins, Westerby, Mrs Cully, Johnston, Maynard, Mrs Morgan and 
Ms Ballard (Substituting for Miss Kelly) Chegwyn (ex-officio) 
 
 
27. APOLOGIES FOR NON-ATTENDANCE  
 
Apologies for non attendance were received from Councillor Kelly who was substituted by 
Councillor Ballard 
 
28. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Huggins declared a non pecuniary interest in item 8 due to her involvement with 
St Vincent College Estate Management. 
 
29. MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE BOARD HELD ON 21 SEPTEMBER AND  16 

NOVEMBER 2022  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 21 September 2022 were signed as a 
true and correct record with acknowledgement of the line in item 15 regarding funding in the 
Capital Programme also applied to item 14. 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 16 November 2022 were signed as a true and 
correct record. 
 
30. DEPUTATIONS- STANDING ORDER 3.4  
 
There were none 
 
31. PUBLIC QUESTIONS- STANDING ORDER 3.5  
 
There were none 
 
32. PRESENTATION ON THE AIMS OF THE SOLENT CLUSTER BY CLLR MAYNARD  
 
Councillor Maynard fed back to the Board his visit to the launch of the Solent Cluster.  
 
The keynote speakers at the launch on November 1 2022 were: 
 
Anne- Marie Mountfield- Solent Local Enterprise Partnership (SLEP) 
 
Dr. Lyndsey-Marie Armstrong- Associate Professor faculty of Engineering and Physical 
Sciences at the University of Southampton 
 
Will Lockhead- Deputy director, Head of Hydrogen Production, Storage and Carbon 
Capture Business Models. Works within the Department for Business, Energy and Industrial 
Strategy, reporting directly to Government Ministers. 

Public Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Community & Environment Board 
10 January 2023 

 

2 

 
Matt Crocker- Senior Vice President Low carbon Emissions, ExonMobil, overseeing the 
setting up of Hydrogen Processing and Storage facility at Fawley. 
 
The Cluster Group must fulfill these criteria: 
 

 Be diverse: a mix of academia, public and private business, local influencers and decision makers 

 Demonstrate cooperation, pooling of ideas, rigorous application 

 Demonstrate societal benefits 

 Development of a wider supply chain 

 
 
He wished to ensure that contact would be maintained and the next meeting attended by an 
Officer who could then prepare a report for Board. 
 
33. CONSTRUCTION OF FLOOD DEFENCE STRUCTURES AT ALVERSTOKE  
 
Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Streetscene updating Members on the 
Alverstoke coastal defence scheme since the update in September 2022 and setting out the 
next stages for the project. 
 
Much of the discussion related to both the Alverstoke Scheme and the Forton Scheme. 
 
Officers understood Members wish to be honest with their residents and manage their 
expectations, address their concerns, and to make clear to them that Gosport Borough 
Council was not to blame for the funding shortfall. They assured them that they were still in 
the fight and exploring every funding avenue. The Environmental Agency will allow a small 
uplift on funding to counter inflation within the grant aid funding rules. 
 
 
Officers advised that approximately 20% of the spend to date was on the consents and 
consultation, and 40% on design work;  products that can still be of use, and a proportion of 
the spend on construction had provided useful information and learning which can be 
applied to the schemes.  
 
Members recognised that in any project unforeseen circumstances can arise that incur 
additional costs, but were keen to ensure that if other organisations had caused delays, a 
rise in costs or provided incorrect information, then they should be held responsible.   
 
Members were advised that the Local Levy was a fund contributed to annually by County 
and City Councils which can be applied for to top up projects, and is currently helping to 
fund a project at Stokes Bay. An application will be made in respect of the two schemes. 
 
Members wished to acknowledge the efforts and hard work that the Officers had put in to 
date, but requested a report be brought back to Board containing the following information: 
 

1. The time limits left on licenses and planning permissions, and any considerations for Covid in those 

timescales 

2. Forecasted cost funding gap and progress on closing that gap 

Page 6



Community & Environment Board 
10 January 2023 

 

3 

3. Forward work programme for both schemes 

4. SSE updates 

5. A breakdown of spend to date. 

 
Members wished to receive updates from Officers within the budget cycle eg before 
summer recess and then again in September/October. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Board noted: 
 

 The project remains paused until there is a significant change in the funding 
prospects.   

 Ongoing funding applications and work to manage scheme risk around buried 
services will be concluded. 

 A decision may be required in 2023/24 whether to continue to pursue the 
construction phase of the approved scheme.  

 
34. CONSTRUCTION OF FLOOD DEFENCE STRUCTURES AT FORTON  
 
Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Streetscene updating members on the 
progress of the Forton coastal defence scheme since the update in September 2022 and 
setting out the next stages for project delivery. 
 
Members were advised that the presence of Badgers on the Forton site was only verified in 
approximately December 2021 as the sett was underneath a prefabricated building and not 
found during the initial searches. The ecological consultant has been appointed and initial 
steps taken to investigate building a new sett elsewhere. Members recommended that 
Officers made contact with an expert in the field of badgers known to the Council to see if 
he can hasten the relocation plans. 
 
A Member reminded the Board that the Forton scheme incurred delays to allow the college 
to raise funding for a house building project, which is not proceeding. 
 
The report requested by Members and referred to in the previous item applies to the Forton 
scheme as well. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Board noted: 
 

 There remains insufficient funding to construct the scheme, and the location of a 
badger sett remains a significant risk to the project.  
 

 The available project funds will be utilised to progress applications to close the 
funding gap, while working to confirm the updated scheme costs and relocate the 
badger sett away from the works area.   

 
35. ANY OTHER ITEMS  
 
 

CHAIRMAN 

Page 7



Community & Environment Board 
10 January 2023 

 

4 

 
 

Concluded at 6.56 pm 
 
 

Page 8



 

Board/Committee: Community & Environment Board 

Date of meeting: 1st March 2023 

Title: Stokes Bay East Seawall Replacement Project and Studies 

Author: Head of Streetscene, Stevyn Ricketts 

Status: FOR NOTING 

 
Purpose 

This report is to provide Members with a status update on the Stokes Bay East 
Seawall Replacement Project and longer term option appraisal and design study, 
Gosport. 

Recommendation 

The board is asked to note that: 

1. The Stokes Bay East Seawall Replacement Project has a significant 
funding gap that needs to be closed prior to construction procurement. 
A Planning Application and Marine Licence will continue to be 
progressed. 
 

2. The longer-term Stokes Bay Feasibility Study is appraising options for 
the sea defences in the wider bay and is expected to be completed in 
Autumn 2023.  

 

1.0 Background 
 

1.1 Coastal Partners are responsible for the ongoing monitoring, maintenance 
and management of Gosport’s sea defences.  
 
The Stokes Bay section of coa
[...]
icence have been drafted. Cost advice 
has been procured to assess the budget cost for the proposed works, prior 
to going to tender for construction.  
 
 

2.3 Budget Update Stokes Bay Seawall East Replacement Project 
 
The total spend to date including detailed design, consenting and project 
management is £84,786.63 (Dec ‘22). 
 
Applying the recent cost advice, the revised forecast outturn cost is 
£1,234,014 including risk and Optimum Bias. There is currently a project 
forecast variance of -£734,014 compared to the budget estimated at the 
end of 2020. 
 
 

Activity Description Outturn cost (£) 

Project staff 88,830 

Consultant fees 44,450 

Construction 856,040 

Risk (95th %ile) 210,452 

Optimism Bias 34,242 

Total forecast outturn 1,234,014 

 
 

Page 10



The variance is due to several factors:  

 Brexit, Covid19 and now the conflict in Ukraine have triggered 
hyper-inflation which is having a significant impact on the cost of 
construction materials, fuel, plant hire and labour. It has also 
significantly extended lead in times for materials.  

 The scope of the required works has also extended due to storm 
damage from Storm Eunice. 

 
Construction procurement cannot proceed until additional funding has 
been secured to cover the forecast outturn cost.  A Planning Application 
and Marine License application will be progressed. The project team are 
reviewing different funding sources to close the funding gap. Unfortunately, 
the project is not eligible for grant aid funding as there are no homes at 
flood or erosion risk.   
 
The seawall remains in a fragile condition and at risk. Should there be a 
risk of further wall damage, beach management works to recycle shingle in 
front of the wall will be considered.   
 

2.4 Progress Update - Stokes Bay Feasibility Study 
 

2.5 On 18th March 2021 the Community Board endorsed the implementation 
of a feasibility study into longer term coastal management options available 
to GBC and HCC for remai
[...]
 applications.  Work to secure additional funding will 
continue.  
 
Stokes Bay Feasibility Study will continue to develop two concept options 
and present the study findings in the Autumn.  
 
 

4.0 Conclusion 
Stokes Bay Seawall East Replacement has been designed and costed.  
Licenses and consents have been prepared and will be submitted.  The 
project team are seeking ways to close the funding gap to allow the works 
to be constructed.  
 
Work on the Stokes Bay Feasibility Study is continuing to develop options 
for the sea defences in wider bay for to address the longer long term policy 
to hold the line.   
 

 
 

Financial Services comments: None for the purpose of this report. 

Legal Services comments: None for the purpose of this report. 

Equality and Diversity: None for the purpose of this report. 

Climate Change implications: None for the purpose of this report. 

Crime and Disorder: None for the purposes of this report. 

Service Improvement Plan 
implications: 

Improving access to Stokes Bay. 

Corporate Plan: This scheme will improve community leisure 
facilities, improve health and well-being through 
developing a healthy environment and 
promoting an active lifestyle and make the most 
of the boroughs waterfront assets.  

Risk Assessment: See Section 2.3 of the report. 

Background Papers: Report to Community Board Meeting – 
1/11/2010 – North Solent Shoreline 
Management Plan – Adoption of the final plan. 
 

Page 12



Report to Community Board meeting - 
09/03/2015 
River Hamble to Porchester Coastal Flood and 
Erosion Risk management Strategy – Adoption. 
 
GBC Coastal Panel Briefing Paper 07/07/18 -
Stokes Bay Road Frontage – Coast Protection. 
 
GBC Coastal Panel Briefing Paper 28/10/20 -
Stokes Bay Road Frontage – Coast Protection 
Update. 
 
Report to Full Council 02/02/2021 – Medium 
Term Finance Strategy and budget (revenue 
and capital) 2021/22. 
 

Appendices: 1. Location plan Stokes Bay East Seawall 
replacement.  

2. Location plan, Stokes Bay feasibility 
study. 

Report Author/Lead Officer: Luke Ellison / Rupert Teasdale, Coastal 
Partners - Emma Stainer, Coastal Partners 

Page 13



Appendix 1: Location Plan, Stokes Bay East Seawall Replacement Project. 

. 

P
age 14



Appendix 2: Location plan, Stokes Bay Feasibility Study.  

P
age 15



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

Board/Committee: COMMUNITY AND ENVIRONMENT BOARD 
Date of meeting: WEDNESDAY 1st MARCH 2023 
Title: CONSTRUCTION OF FLOOD DEFENCE STRUCTURES AT 

FORTON 
Author: HEAD OF STREETSCENE 
Status: FOR NOTING 

 

Purpose 

This report updates Members on progress with the Forton coastal defence scheme 
since the update in January 2023 and sets out the next stages for project delivery. 

Recommendation 

That the Board notes that this report provides further project details as 
requested at the previous Community and Environment Board held on 10 
January 2023. 

1.0 Background  
 

1.1 
 
 

A project status update was given to the Community and Environment Board 
on 10th January 2023. The Board requested a report be brought back to Board 
containing further information around project expenditure, funding and 
consents.  
  

2.0 Report 
 

2.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Funding  
 
Expenditure to date:  
The scheme is primarily funded from Environment Agency Grant Aid and 
Local Levy Funds. Table 1 summarises the amount claimed to date on the 
project (£664,644), and of that sum, £610,531 has been spent on the project 
and £53,614 budget remains.  
 
Table 1. Expenditure to date 

 
 
Since 2019, The total project spend of £610,531 has been spent over four 
financial years (Table 2).  
 
 
 

Page 17

Agenda Item 7



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Table 2. Expenditure to date per financial year 

 
 
This spend can be attributed to the project activities summarised in Figure 1.  
 
The majority of the project expenditure has been utilised on ‘non-construction’ 
activities and which were required to develop the project from the Outline 
Business Case to the detailed design stage, gain the required licencing and 
consents, and then works procurement. This included payments to the design 
consultant to cover ground investigations and preparation of the design 
drawings and scope. Construction related activities represent 31% of the 
overall spend to date.  

 
Figure 1. Spend breakdown associated with Project activities.  
 
 
 
A project timeline which provides further detail on activities and expenditure 
over the past 4 years is provided in Appendix 1.  
 

HR, Admin & Other, 
3% (£20,205)

Construction, Site 
works and 

Supervision, 31%
(£190,361)

Communications 
and Engagement, 3%

(£20,452)

Licensing and Consents & 
Environmental Studies, 

Mitigation and 
Enhancements, 10%

(£63,830)

Detailed Design, 
Funding and 

Approvals and PCS, 
20% (£125,091)

Procurement, 4%
(£25,495)

Project Management 
, 27% (£165,097)

Page 18



2.2. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Funding forecast and gap: 
 
Since the previous Community and Environment Board update in January 
2023, the project has been allocated £681,184 of funding from the Department 
for Education Fund. An FDGiA inflation claim is currently being prepared to 
cover all justifiable inflationary cost increases. The project has a potential 
estimated £1.4million of funding available (not spent) as shown in Table 3.  
 
Table 3. Secured funding (not spent) 

 
 

The estimated forecast outturn cost needed to complete the project, with and 
without risk has been summarised in Table 4, this estimate is pending further 
financial analysis. The revised funding profile indicates that a provisional sum 
of £604,734 of funding is required to close the funding gap and enable delivery 
of the scheme and construction to restart in 2024, following successful 
mitigation of the badger sett risk. Further fundin
[...]
 of coastal defences. 

Risk Assessment: Contained within paragraph 3 of the report. 
Background Papers: Community Board 10th February 2021 – Award 

of contract to the preferred bidder. 
 
Policy & Organisational Board 20th July 2021 - 
Support of the risk underwriting by the Council 
for costs in excess of the current approved 
funding.  
 
Community and Environment Board, 14 
September 2022 – status update: Risks and 
inflation have put project budget under 
pressure. Works paused, site reinstated and 
future delivery of scheme to be assessed. 
 
Community and Environment Board, 10 
January 2023 - Progress update on the Forton 
and coastal defence scheme. 

Appendices: APPENDIX 1. Forton Project Timeline 
Report Author/Lead Officer: Steve Fitzmaurice/Stevyn Ricketts 

 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



Date of meeting: 1
st
 MARCH 2023 

Title: APPENDIX 1: FORTON PROJECT TIMELINE 

 

P
age 23



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Board/Committee: COMMUNITY AND ENVIRONMENT BOARD 
Date of meeting: WEDNESDAY 1st MARCH 2023 
Title: CONSTRUCTION OF FLOOD DEFENCE STRUCTURES AT 

ALVERSTOKE 
Author: HEAD OF STREETSCENE 
Status: FOR NOTING 

 

Purpose 

This report updates Members on the Alverstoke coastal defence scheme since the update 
in January 2023 and sets out the next stages for the project. 

Recommendation 

That the Board notes that this report provides further project details as requested at 
the previous Community and Environment Board held on 10th January 2023. 

1.0 Background  
 

1.1 
 
 

A project status update was given to the Community and Environment Board on 
10th January 2023. The Board requested a report be brought back to Board 
containing further information around project expenditure and funding.  
 

2.0 Report 
 

2.1 
 

Funding: 
 
Expenditure to date: 
The scheme is primarily funded from Environment Agency Grant Aid totalling 
£932,238. Table 1 summarises the amount claimed to date on the project 
(£932,2
[...]
ronment Agency 

to identify potential funds.  
 

Page 27



 

 

Financial Services comments: None for the purposes of this report. 
Legal Services comments: None for the purposes of this report. 
Equality and Diversity: None for the purposes of this report. 
Climate Change implications: None for the purposes of this report. 
Crime and Disorder: None for the purposes of this report. 
Service Improvement Plan 
implications: 

To improve coastal defences. 

Corporate Plan: Develop the economy by encouraging investment, 
protecting and improving infrastructure and land use 
by developing a programme of coastal defences. 

Risk Assessment: Contained within paragraph 3 of the report. 
Background Papers: Community Board 10th February 2021 – Award of 

contract to the preferred bidder. 
 
Policy & Organisational Board 20th July 2021 - 
Support of the risk underwriting by the Council for 
costs in excess of the current approved funding.  
 
Community and Environment Board, 14 September 
2022 – status update: Risks and inflation have put 
project budget under pressure. Works paused, site 
reinstated and future delivery of scheme to be 
assessed. 
 
Community and Environment Board, 10 January 
2023, progress update on the Alverstoke coastal 
defence scheme. 

Appendices: Appendix 1. Alverstoke Project Timeline 
Report Author/Lead Officer: Steve Fitzmaurice/Stevyn Ricketts 

 

Page 28



Date of meeting: 1
st
 MARCH 2023 

Title: APPENDIX 1: ALVERSTOKE PROJECT TIMELINE 

 

P
age 29



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	Minutes

	6 Stokes Bay East Seawall Replacement project and Studies.
	7 Construction of Flood Defence Structures at Forton
	Forton_CB_Appendix 1

	8 Construction of Flood Defence Structures at Alverstoke
	Alverstoke_CB_Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


Community & Environment Board 
1 March 2023 

 

1 

A MEETING OF THE COMMUNITY & ENVIRONMENT BOARD 
WAS HELD ON 1 MARCH 2023 

 
 
 
 
Councillors Westerby, Mrs Cully, Johnston, Miss Kelly, Maynard, Mrs Morgan and Jessop 
(Substituting for Mrs Huggins) 
 
 
36. APOLOGIES FOR NON-ATTENDANCE  
 
Apologies for non attendance were received from Councillor Huggins who was substituted 
by Councillor Jessop 
 
37. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were none 
 
38. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 10 January 2023 were 
signed as a true and correct record. 
 
39. DEPUTATIONS- STANDING ORDER 3.4  
 
There were none 
 
40. PUBLIC QUESTIONS- STANDING ORDER 3.5  
 
There were none 
 
41. STOKES BAY EAST SEAWALL REPLACEMENT PROJECT AND STUDIES.  
 
Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Streetscene updating Members on the 
Stokes Bay East Seawall Replacement Project and longer term option appraisal and design 
study. 
 
Officers advised that there were two key parts to the project, the first of which is to replace 
the damaged part of the seafront. A detailed design and planning and consents are all in 
place but a check of the budget highlighted an increase in the forecast cost, due to inflation 
of construction materials and works.  There is a resulting funding gap which will need to be 
closed through grants from HCC or Local Levy etc. The second piece of work is to look 
longer term, and get ahead of these issues. It was hoped that in the Autumn a better 
concept of what future defences might look like, could be communicated to Members. 
 
Members were advised that local levy is focused on projects which sit outside the normal 
grant aid funding route, so there was optimism surrounding the bid as the project fits the 
criteria well.  



Community & Environment Board 
1 March 2023 

 

2 

Members advised the officers that whilst in principle they supported the work, Gosport were 
in no position to offer any additional funding, and were concerned that inaction would cause 
a major problem possibly putting the homes at risk in the long term. 
 
Officers explained that the “Hold the Line” policy still stood, but may not be sustainable into 
the future if funding does not keep pace with climate change. 
 
In answer to a Member’s question, Officers explained that the future plans would start with 
a long listing exercise, identifying every possible option, including the use of groynes, which 
then is reduced to two options, to address maintenance and aspirational requirements. At 
this point the heritage aspects would be addressed and might allow for regeneration 
funding bids. The aspirational project needs to be more than just a sea defence. 
 
 
 
 
RESOLVED: That the board noted: 

1. The Stokes Bay East Seawall Replacement Project has a significant funding gap that needs 
to be closed prior to construction procurement. A Planning Application and marine Licence 
will continue to be progressed. 

2. The longer term Stokes bay Feasibility Study is appraising options for the sea defences in 
the wider bay and is expected to be completed in Autumn 2023 

 
42. CONSTRUCTION OF FLOOD DEFENCE STRUCTURES AT FORTON  
 
Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Streetscene updating members on 
progress with the Forton coastal defence scheme since the update in January 2023 and 
setting out the next stages for project delivery. 
 
Officers introduced the report by reminding the Members that they had asked to see more 
details of the project to date, with a breakdown of the monies spent. The annex to the report 
shows a breakdown per year of the activity to show where and when the money has been 
spent. 
 
In answer to a Members question Officers explained that over the 5 years of the project, 
money had been spent to to develop the project from options appraisal stage, through 
detailed design to the construction stage. This budget had been affected by Covid and rises 
in inflation, and without these rises, there may have been a surplus in the budget. Officers 
explained that the recent events increased construction costs due to inflation and would 
have likely exceeded the forecasted allowances in the business case. Therefore the project 
was paused on site. 
 
Officers advised Members that the Forton scheme had certainty on the way forward and 
that is beneficial for the potential success of the Levy bid which has recently been 
submitted. 
 
Members were advised that planning permissions would likely have to be renewed as it was 
unlikely that work would start before January 2024 due to, amongst other reasons, 
overwintering birds which restrict main construction works to an April to September window 
in any one year. 
 



Community & Environment Board 
1 March 2023 

 

3 

In answer to a question regarding the presence of badgers at the site, Officers advised that 
the consultant had completed the initial survey, and had advised over the potential 
relocation of the sett. This was a Southampton based organisation that were under contract 
but only paid if asked to carry out more tasks. Officers agreed to try again to contact the 
local specialist who Members felt would have more local knowledge, and be a less 
expensive option. It was agreed that there was nothing to be gained from attempting to 
relocate the sett now if there is a workable solution to construct the defence without 
disturbing the sett and which is legal requirement to consider. Any removal of badgers, 
carries risks that the sett area could be reoccupied later.  
 
In answer to a Member’s question Officers advised that the college were understanding of 
the delays, and had not to date raised any concerns, but would welcome knowing future 
updates. 
 
Officers agreed to bring another progress report to the next meeting and update on the 
amounts spent. 
 
 
RESOLVED: That the Board noted that this report provided further project details as 
requested at the previous Community and Environment Board held on 10 January 2023. 
 
43. CONSTRUCTION OF FLOOD DEFENCE STRUCTURES AT ALVERSTOKE  
 
Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Streetscene updating members on the 
Alverstoke coastal defence scheme since the update in January 2023 and sets out the next 
stages for the project. 
 
Officers advised Members that the Alverstoke scheme was buildable but much more high 
risk than Forton due to the cable issue. Another contractor had been engaged to advise on 
working around the cables, but advised that whilst there was a solution but it was likely high 
cost and a safety concern. It also appears technically possible to move the cables but that 
would require the consent of the landowners, and potentially require compensation 
payments. 
 
Officers advised Members that work is ongoing to evaluate delivery options for the scheme 
and review the scheme cost. Once concluded, it was agreed to bring a report to Board in 
which the available options for the way ahead were laid out, with costings, risks and worse 
case scenarios. As with the Forton scheme, Officers agreed to bring another progress 
report to the next meeting and update on the amounts spent. 
 
 
RESOLVED: That the Board noted that this report provided further project details as 
requested at the previous Community and Environment Board held on 10 January 2023 
 
44. ANY OTHER ITEMS  
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 

 
Concluded at 7.07 pm 



Community & Environment Board 
1 March 2023 

 

4 

 
 


